HLD
SERIES
Hydrogen Leak Detection Sensor
DESCRIPTION
The Hydrogen Leak Detector (HLD)
Sensor uses the Honeywell advanced
compensation algorithm to detect
Hydrogen leaks in different applications.

HYDROGEN LEAK DETECTION SENSOR
HLD SERIES
Figure 3. Nomenclature/Order Guide
HLD  - - 1    1 1   - 0011    1    1
SENSOR TYPE
HLD – H2 Sensor for Fuel Cell
ELECTRICAL POWER
1 – 12 Vdc and 24Vdc (8 Vdc to 36 Vdc)
SENSOR TYPE
1 – Fully Housed
2 – No Housing* (PCB only)
CONNECTOR
1 – USCAR 120-S-004-1-Z02 (keying option A)
2 – USCAR 120-S-004-1-Z02 (keying option B)*
3 – USCAR 120-S-004-1-Z02 (keying option C)*
RESERVED FOR
FUTURE USE
CAN ADDRESS
1 – 0xE4
2 – 0xE5
3 – 0xE6
4 – 0xE7
OUTPUT
1 – CAN 2.0B
       (Baud Rate 250 kbps)
2 – CAN 2.0B
       (Baud Rate 500 kbps)*
3 – Analog Voltage
4 – PWM*
REDUNDANCY
1 – None
* Please contact your Honeywell representative if you are interested in HLD product configuration marked with (*)
Figure 4. State Diagram
The contour plot graphs the H2 sensor accuracy (as a percentage of the sensor’s Full-Scale Range) as a function of Application
Temperature and Humidity.
• -The operational limits for Temperature is -40°C to 85°C
• -The operational limits for Relative Humidity is 10 % to 90 %
• -The “Full Scale” range of the H2 sensor is 0 to 4 % H2 (0 to 40,000 ppm)
HLD Series Datasheet   |  automation.honeywell.com/hss   |   5
HYDROGEN LEAK DETECTION SENSOR
HLD SERIES
TABLE 3. EMC TEST SPECIFICATIONS
Test Standard Procedure
CISPR 25 Conducted RF Emissions
- Voltage
CISPR25 According to CISPR 25:2008 Commission Form of Testing
CISPR 25 Conducted RF Emissions
-Current
CISPR25 According to CISPR 25:2008 Commission Form of Testing
CISPR 25 Radiated Emissions CISPR25 According to CISPR 25:2008 Commission Form of Testing
Bulk Current Injection (BCI) Test ISO 11452-4 According to ISO 11452-4
RF Radiated Immunity - ALSE IEC 61000-4-3 According to ISO IEC 61000-4-3
Electrostatic Discharge ISO 10605
Powered-up direct contact discharge: ±8 kV
Powered-up air discharge: ±25 kV
Fast Transients Burst Immunity Test IEC 61000-4-4 2 kV Power port, 1 kV signal port
Conducted/Coupled Immunity ISO 11452-4 According to ISO 11452-4, test CCC and ICC
TABLE 4. ELECTRICAL TEST SPECIFICATIONS
Test Standard Procedure
Electrical – Long Term
Overvoltage
ISO16750-2- 4.3.1 65°C Test Temperature, 36 V input for 60 minutes
Electrical –Transient Overvoltage ISO16750-2- 4.3.2 36 V for 400 ms
Electrical –Ripple Voltage ISO16750-2- 4.4
1 V (10 minute dwell), 2 V, (2 minute dwells) Pk to Pk Ripple
superimposed on 24 V supply, 15 Hz to 30 KHz
Electrical –Reverse Polarity ISO16750-2- 4.7 Apply 26 V (24 V systems) for 60 seconds
Electrical – Short Circuit ISO16750-2- 4.10 24 Vdc short to signal lines for 60 seconds
Insulation Resistance Test ISO16750-2-4.12 500 Vdc ±10 Vdc for 60 s; Resistance criteria: ≥10 MOhm
TABLE 5. ENVIRONMENTAL TEST SPECIFICATIONS
Test Standard Procedure
High Temperature